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Decision Nb. 52040 @%E@EMQ&

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
SIGNAL TRUCKING SERVICE, LTD., a
corporation, for authority to depart
from the rates, rules , and regulation
of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5 and
Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2, under the
provisions of the City Carriers' Act
and of the Highway Carriers' Act.

Application No, 27666
%Tenth Supplemental)

o
— e e

TENTH SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

Applicant holds c¢ity and highway contract carrier permits.
Prior orders in this proceeding have authorized it, under Sections
3666 and 4015 of the Public Utilities Code, to deviate from the
established minimum rates in connection with transportation service
performed for Sears, Roebuck & Company within the Los Angeles area
and between that area and other southern California points. The

authority is scheduled to expire April 27, 1956.

By supplemental application, as amended, authority is sought
to continue to deviate from the minimum rates for a further one-year
period. Applicant proposes to increase certain of the authorized
rates. The supplemental application states that the conditions which
Justified deviation from the minimum rates still obtain; that the pro-
posed increases in the rates correspond with similar increases in the
minimum rates; and that operations under the proposed rates are

expected to be profitable during the ensuing year.

In the circumstances, it appears, and the Commission finds,
that the proposed rates are reasonable and consistent with the publié
interest. This is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary.
The supplemental application; as amended; will be granted. The

special rate authority herein sought and granted is not applicable to
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common carrier services.: Applicant holds a highway common o

.

carrier certificate and a radial highway common carrier v

permit as well as the contract and city carrier permits.

Section 3542 of the Public Utilities Code forbids carriers to operate
both as a common carrier and as a highway contract carrier of the same
commoditics between the same points. The authority hereinafter
granted will contain necessary restrictions to aveid conflict with the
statutory prohivitions. Inasmuch as the authority will expire
April 27, 1956, the order will be made effective orn that date.
Therefore, good cause appearing;
IT IS BEREBY ORDERED:

(1) That Signal Trucking Service, Ltd., be and it is hereby

authorized teo depart from the rates, rules and regulations set forth
in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 (Appendix "D™ of Decision No. 31606, as
amended) and Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5 (Appendix "A" to Decision
No. 32504, as amended) to the extent that alternative rates, rules
and regulations are provided in Appendix "A", attached hereto and by
this reference made a part hereof.

(2) That the authority herein granted shall expire one s
year after the effective date of this order unless sooner canceled,

changed or extended by order of the Commission.

[y

lSection'35h2 of thé\Public Utilizieshcpde‘reads 2s follows: ﬂNo‘.
_ person or corporation shall engage or be permitted by the Commission
t0 engage in the transportation of property on any public highway

both as a common carrier and as a highway contract carrier of the
same commoditics between the same points.”
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(3) That any transportation performed by applicant as a
common carrier of the same commodities between the same points shall
be cause for revocation of the authority herein granted.

This order shall become effective April 27, 1956.

Dated at San Francisco, California, thi54£zéézfday of
April, 1956.

Cbmmi§3%?ners
/4




APFENDIX "A" TO DECISION N0. D2D49

IN AFPLICATION NO. 27666 - (TENTH SUPPLIXNTAL)
Naming

Rates, rules, regulations, conditions and rostrictions apnlicable

to the trancmortation of prorerty for Sears, Roebuck and Company.

() Botwoen points within a radius of 45 constructivo
miles, computed in acecordance with the provisions
of Distence Table No. 4 (Apnendix "A" of Decision
No. 46022, as amonded, in Case No. 4308), from
the intorsection of First snd Main Strosts, Los
Angeles; and
(Applicable only to tranaportation of property by
shuttle dolivery service) Between points as
designated in adove perepraph (a) on the one
hand, and points within tho corporate limits of
the clties of San Dicgo, Riverside, San Bernordino,
Ventura, Santa Berbars, and Oxmord, on the other
hond.

The transportation services desimeted heroin are deseribed in
Decisdon No. 41328 in Apnlication No, 27666 (Socond Suprlomen~
tal).




SHUTTIE DELIVERY SPRVICE - HOURLY RATTS

Rates in Cents Minimum Charges
Wolpht in Pounds Por Hour —il Conts

250 or less 520 520
Over 250 But not over 2,500 660 660
Over 2,500 but not over 5,000 680 680
Over 5,000 but not over 8,000 710 710
Over 8,000 but not over 12,000 725 725
Ovor 12,000 but not over 20,000 835 835
Over 20,000 but not over 30,000 890 890
Over 30,000 1040 1040

Note 1. —- Wolght in pownds 13 the greatest (heaviest) pross woight of the
properiy transported by the wnit of cerriers' equipmont at ome time during a
single transaction. No allowancoe shall bo made for voipht of containers,

Noto 2. ~~ (a) The total of tho loading, unloading and driving time computed
from the arrival of carrier's oquipment at point of origin, or first point of
origin whon more than one point of origin is involved, to tho time unloading
i3 comploted at point of destination, or last point of destination when more
than ono point of destination is involve?, subject to pararre~h (b) hercof,
shall be used to computo charges.

(b) In computing time undor the basis outlined in paracraph (a)
hercof the various time factora shell be not less than the actual time Involved
in minutes. After the total time has been determined under the proviaions of
paragraph (a) horeof, it shall bYe converted into hours and fractions thoreof.

Fractions of an hour shall bo detormined in acecordance with the following
table:

Loss than & minutes « = = - omit

8 minutes or more but loss thon 23 minutes shell be 1/ hour.
23 minutos or wore but less than 38 minutos shall be 1/2 hour.
38 minutes or more but leas than 53 minutes shall be 3/4 hour.
£3 minutes or more shall be 1 hour.

- - - .

Note 3. ~- Between the hours of 6:00 P.X.and 7:00 4.M., and on Sundayrs or

holidevs, an additional charge at the rate of 175 cents per hour (or fraction
thorpof) skall be assessed.




SHUTTLE DELIVERY SERVICE ~ WERKLY AND MONTHLY RATES

Weight in Pounds Subject to Note 1: A2 3 4 5 &

2,500 or less 163 196 658 773 9 445
Over 2,500 but not over 5,000 168° 203 681 798 10 445
Over 5,000 but net over 8,000 175 210 708 829 1l 445
Over  €,000 but not over 12,000 179 215 726 845 1% LS
Over 12,000 but not over 20,000 06 2,8 85 967 12 LS
Over 20,000 but not over 30,000 220 265 03 1032 L, 460
Over 30,000 258 310 1065 1203 18 465

COLUMN 1 = Rates in dollars per unit of carrier's equipment for a period of
{five successive days or any portion thereof, excluding Sundays and holidays, and
linited to 8 hours out of each 9 consecutive hours. Uhen equipmont is operated in
excess of 250 miles during such period, add rates provided by Column 5, When

equipmozt is operated in excess of 8 hours in each 9 hours, add rates provided by
Colvmn 6,

COLIMN 2 = Rates in dollars per wnit of carrier's cquipment for a period of
cix succossive days or any portdon thereof, excluding Sundays and holidays, and
limltod to @ hours out of each 9 consecutive hours. When equipment iz operated in
oxcoss of 300 miles during such period, add rates provided by Column 5. When

equipmegt is operated in excess of 8 hours in each 9 hours, add rates provided by
Column 6.

COLUMN 3 ~ Rates in dollars per unit of carrierts equipment for a period of
twonty-one suceessive days or, when the equipment is not operated on Saturdays,
Sundays and holidays, for a period of twenty-one succossive days oxclusive of
Seturdays, Sundays and holidays, or any portion of such perdods, When equipment
is operated in excoss of 1,050 miles during the poriod, add rates provided by

Column 5. Vhen equipment iz operated in excess of & hours in any one day, add
rates provided by Column 6,

COLUMN 4 ~ Rates in dollars per unit of carrier's equipment for o porioed of
twenty=five successive days or, when the oquipment is not operated on Sundays
and holidays, for a period of twenty-five successive days, exclusive of Sundays
and holidays, or any portion of such periods. When equipment is operated in
excoss ol 1,250 miles during the period, add rates provided by Column 5. When

oqpipmezt is operated in excess of 8 hours in any one day, add rates provided by
Column 6,

COLUMN 5 - Rates in conts por mile to be added to the Column 1, 2, 3 and 4

rotes when tho unit of carrier's equipment is operated in excess of tho maximum
mileage allowed thereunder,

COLTMN 6 = Rates in conts por hour to bo added to the Column 1, 2, 3 oand 4

ratos whon the wnit of carrier's oquipment is oporated in execess of the maximum
howrs allowed therounder.

NOTE 1. = Veight in pounds is the gross weight of the
property transported by the wnlt of carrier's equipment at the time
the equipment is tronmsporting the greatest (heaviest) load during

the porled covered by tho transaction. No allowance shall be made
for welght of conteinors,

SHUTTLE DELIVERY SERVICE ~ RAIES FOR EXTRA SEMITRAILERS
Rate per trailer, per day $ 5,00
Rate per trailer, per week 25.00
Rate per trailer, per month 70.00




SHULTLE DELIVERY SERVICE ~ ~ RULES AND REGULATIONS

(a) Rates apply only for the tramsportation of property, rogardless of classifica-
tlon, botween stores, warehousos or other propertles owned, leased, operated, or
controlled by Sears, Roebuck and Company.

(b) Rates are subject to Items Nos. 10, 11, and 150 Series of Minimum Rate
Taxiff No. 5 (Appondix "A" to Decision No. 3250k, amonded, in Case No. L121).

(¢) Rates are subject to an additional charge at tho rato of $3.50 per man, por
hour, minimum charge $1.75, when carrior furnishos holp in addition to the drivor.
The time for computing the additional charge shall be not less than the actual
time in minutes the helper or holpers are ongaged in performing tho sorvices. The
total time so computed shall be converted into hours and fractions thoreof. Froc-
wions of an hour shall be detormined in accordance with the Lollowing tables

Less thon & minutes omit.

8 minutes or more but loss than 23 minutes shall be 1/4 hour,
23 minutes or more but loss thon 38 minutes shall bo 1/2 hour.
38 minutos or more but loss than 53 minutes shall be 3/4 hour.
54 minutes or more shall be 1 hour.

(d) Signal Trucking Service, Ltd,, shall issue, for each vehicle furnlshed, a
shipping document contedning o certification that during the porioed covered by the
document the wohicle wos oporated only in transportation sorvice for which rates
aro heroin provided (or full explanation of othor operations, with reforonce to
shipping documents covering); showing rates and charges assessed; and containing
all such information rospecting oach of the factors entering inte the computation
of the charges as may beo necessary to verily the lawfulness of the charges assossed.
Signel Trucldng Service, Ltd, shall retain and preserve a copy of each such ship-
ping document, subject to the Commission's inspection, for a poried ¢f not less
than three (3) yoars from the date of its issuance,

(e) Charges on shiyments transported in shuttle delivery service to or frem San
Diogo, Riverside, San Bornardino, Ventura, Santa Barbara, and Oxnard sholl not be
less than those applicable to shipmonts of 12,000 pounds.

(£) Cherges on shipmonts transported im shuttle delivery service to or from San
Diogo, Riversido, San Bernardine, Ventura, Santa Borbara, and Oxnord shall be con=
structed by adding to the charge computed ot the rates provided on page 3 in
Colwmns 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and/or 6, any charge accrued or paid for drivers' wages
which is in excess of the charge which would have accrued at the rogulor and/or
overtimo wage rates in effect on March 1, 1953, for drivors cngaged in moking
deliveries in shuttle delivery sorvice in accordance with provisions of Decision

No, 41870, as omonded, in this proceeding, within the area deseribod in paragraph’
(2) on First Pago of this appondix.




E LIVER RVICE

The rate for the dolivery of shipmonts in Deluxe delivery service will bo SL.75
per 100 pounds to all poimts within the dolivery zono, oxcept: .

8. To Colabasas, Newhall, Saugus and Sylmar arcas =
© $2,00 por 100 pounds;

subjoct to the following minimum charges:

Wolght of shipment

40 pounds or loss 75 conts
Over 40 pounds but not over 60 pounds 110 conts
Over 60 pounds but not over 80 pounds 150 conts
Over 80 pounds but less than 100 pounds 175 conts

$2.00 4n addition to tho tronsportation chargo is to bo assossod for
installation of oll gas ranges. Shipper is to Durnish all matorial.

$1.75 por hundred pounds on all uncrated wator hootors.

$1.75 f£lat fec 4s to bo charged whon pickup has boen ordered but not
complotod for seme stated reasen from either inezomo or outside locations,

$L.75 £lot chorge will be made Hr call=backs to complete installations

or othor service mot provided at time of delivery, when such call-backs

are not made for the conveniecnce of the earrior. This charge will be in
addition to the agreed charge for such installation or other service,
32400 por hour is to bo charged for all lost timo whon shown as actual lost

tmo by drrogularity roport attached to M1l of lading bty delivoring driver.
This includes cut-of=zone delivorics,

Out~of-zone timo shall be computed on tho basis of actual olopsed timo, ox-
clusive of dolivery time, between departurc from and roturn to extrome
delivery limits, Irrogularity reports crogcted by delivory driver must show
times of doparture from and return to delivery limits plus olapsod time
recessary to perform actual delivory,

Spocial doliveries will be charged for at the following hourly rates do=
pondent on ‘tho total weight of the individual silpment plus tho holpers
rate of $3.5O por howr, minimum charge $1.75.

Rates per hour Minimum Charge

250 pounds or loss $5 00 95400
251 pounds and over 6425 G5

Time to bo computed shall bo the olapsed timo betwoen tho timo loading begins
and doldvery at destination.

The chargos for collecting and remltting tho amount of C.0.D. bills collccted
on C.0,D. chipments shall be computed in accordance with the nrovisions of

Iton No, 150 series of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5 (Appendix "A" to Decision
No. 3250k, as amended, in Case No, L121). ‘

Rates include socond and third attempt delivery.

$2.85 por hundred pounds will be charged for the disconmecting and roturn
of rofrigarator power units to Sears' warohouso.

$2.85 per hundred pounds will bo chargod for delivory and imstallatien of
rafrigerator power units, '

=5~




DELUXE DELIVERY SERVICE

Lown Swings — setting up charge will be $3.50.
Dryers = installation charge will bo $2.00.

Deop Freozors = $2,80 por hundred pounds will apply only on the freozers
mooswring 14 cu. fY. and over. Othors of less cubic foot measure -
$1.75 por hurdred pounds,

Whero additlonal help is roquired or requosted for dolivery and installation
on ltems such as homo froczors or other similor itoms, the chargo will be
$3450 per mon, per hour, minimm charge $1,75 for help in addition to driver
and one holpor,

$4.25 shall be asscased for the installation of autemats hers whon in-
s%alzation is requircg at t%%p of doié ¥ ¢ washers waon

vegﬁ.
MAIL ORDER SERVICE

Class ratos in cents per 100 pownds applicable to the transportation of shipmonts
having both point of origin and point of dostination within the Loa Angoles
Droyage Arca, o8 doseribed in Itoms Nos. 30 to 33 series, inclusivo, of
ginimﬁm Rz;e ?ariff No. 5 (Appendix MA" of Decision No. 3250k, as amonded, in

SC NQa 2L) e R ’

MINDMUM WEIGHT IN CENTS PER 100 POUNDS

RATE
BASIS

ANY QUANTITY
l 2 3 4

500 Poundas
1 2 3 4

2,000 Pounds
1_ 2 3 4

A 105 9 & 75
B 106 95 8 76

78 7L 6L 57
79 72 65 58

- 6L 56 51 46

65 59 54 48

C 107. 9% 87 ™ 80 73 66 59 4 67 61 55

10,000 Pounds 20,000 Pounds
3 4 1 2 3 4 L 2 3 4

A 40737 34 3L 33 3L 28 26 27 25 W R
B 42 39 36 33 3% 32 29 27 2% 26 24
C 53 49 45 40 42 38 35 32 1% 209% 27 25

RATE 4,000 Pounds
BRIS 5

The minimum charge por shipment shall bo as follows:

25 POUNAS O 108Sesecesseccsvssnnsrcansssanes 78 conts.
Ovor 25 pounds but not over 50 POWNdS.eeeeensess 89 conts.
Over 50 pounds but not ovor 75 PoundSe..eeeesss105 conts,
Over 75 pounds but not ovor 100 poundSeeessces.s.120 conts.
ovor loo poundSQl'l.....-.I.I...l.ll.....-..'l..lllas conts.

The forcgoing rates and minimum chorges imclude dolivery frem carriers! wehiclos
to customors of Soars, Roobuck and Company,




MAIL ORDER SERVICE

Class rates in cents per 100 pounds opplicable in liou of those provided in
Yinimum Rate Tariff No, 2 (Appondix D" of Decision No, 31606, as omended, in
Case No. 4246) for the transportation of shipmonts betweon points within o radius
of 45 constructive milos from tho intorscetion of First and Mein Stroets, Loz
Angeless

Mindmum MdrLmum Minimum
MILES Weight Weight Woight

But not Any Quantity 2,000 Pounds 4,000 Pounds 10,000 Pounds
!avcr over L 2 3 4 1 2 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

| 3 |136124 111 99| 85 78 66 61 55 50| 43 39 36k 3%
1 5 137 125 112 95| 87 80 68 62 36 51|45 L2 37 34k
| 10 | 120 127 113 10L| 89 &1 70 63 58 52| 47 4 39% 3
|
|

15 (L2128 116102| 93 & 72 65 39 53|49k 45 L2 37
20 | 144130217 104| 95 86 7% 68 6L 551 51k 47 43 38k

25 146 132 119 105| 98 89 76 70 62 56| 54 A9% 45 4L
30 18 134 121 206 91 78 72 64 58|56 51k 46 42
35 150 137 122 108 | 103 94 80 73 67 59|58 54 48 L
40 151 138 123 109 | 105 96 gL 7 67 60|59 54 L9F 4L
45 154 139 125 111 99 83 76 69 61|61 56 50% L6

MINTVUM CHARGES

The minimum chargo per shipmont shall bo as follows:

Woight of Shipmont MINIMUM CHARGE IN CENTS

25 pounds or less 78
Over 25 pounds ®ut not over 50 pounds 89
Ovor 50 pounds but not over 75 pounds 105
Over 75 pounds but not over 100 pounds 120
Over 100 pounds 133

The forogoing ratos and mindmum chorges include dolivery from carricrs?! vehicles
to customors of Scars, Rocbuck and Company.

(End of Appendix "AM.




